

CR 527 of 2023

Order No.10

Dated 22.04.2025

Today is fixed for consideration of plea as last chance.

Complainant is present by filing Hazira.

All the accused persons on C/B are present.

Both the Ld. Counsels are present.

Then the record is taken up for recording plea in respect of the accused persons.

Perused the case record. Considered.

It appears therefrom that there are *prima facie* materials to suggest that the accused have committed offence punishable u/s 448/323/504/506/34 of I.P.C. and as such the accused persons are examined under Section 251 of Cr.P.C. The sum and substance of accusation for the offence u/s 448/323/504/506/34 of I.P.C. in the form that “you all entered into the house of the complainant and thereby assaulted him with fists and blows and when his aged mother came to rescue him, you also pushed him and fell down on the ground. His mother received injury on her right elbow. You also used filthy languages upon them. You also threatened them with dire consequences” is read over and explained to the accused person, to which they pleaded not guilty by saying individually “Ami Nirdosh” and claimed to be tried.

Hence, the trial arose.

Issue summons. File requisite at once.

Fix 20.08.2025 for evidence.

D/C:

**J.M., 2nd Court,
Kalna.**

**J.M., 2nd Court,
Kalna.**

